
0150-11995-0000 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The City Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
 
 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
All 

 

 
Proposed Contract Amendments with Quartech Corrections LLC dba Quartech Justice 
Solutions to provide maintenance and support services for the Training Evaluation and 

Management System (TEAMS II) for the Los Angeles Police Department 
 

This contract is authorized for execution.   
Please see the City Administrative Officer report attached.  

 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
MAYOR 

 
MWS:RC:06220061t 

CAO 649-d 

02/09/2022

(Andre Herndon for)



RC Analyst 04220061 City Administrative Officer
CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019

Report From
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Analysis of Proposed Contract
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months)

To: The Mayor Date: C.D. No.
All

CAO File No.:
0150-11995-0000

Contracting Department/Bureau:
Los Angeles Police Department

Contact:
James Aceron (213) 486-0378

Reference: Board of Police Commissioners transmittal to the Mayor’s Office dated October 19, 2021; referred for report on October 20, 2021

Purpose of Contract: To maintain and support the Training Evaluation and Management System (TEAMS II) for the Los Angeles Police 
Department
Type of Contract: 
(X) New contract     
(  ) Amendment, Contract No.

Contract Term Dates:
October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2024 (three years)

Contract/Amendment Amount: $3,000,000

Proposed amount $ 3,000,000 + Prior award(s) $ N/A =  Total $ 3,000,000
Source of funds: General Fund
Name of Contractor: Quartech Corrections LLC dba Quartech Justice Solutions, 5608 17th Avenue NW #970, Seattle, WA 98107

Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A
1. Council has approved the purpose X 8. Business Inclusion Program X
2. Appropriated funds are available X 9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X 10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X
4. Proposals have been requested X 11. Disclosure Ordinances X
5. Risk Management review completed X 12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X 13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      % 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 X

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor, authorize the Chief of Police, or designee, to execute a contract with Quartech 
Corrections, LLC, to provide maintenance and support of the Training Evaluation and Management 
System (TEAMS II) for the Los Angeles Police Department from October 1, 2021 through September 
30, 2024, for a total compensation not to exceed $3,000,000.

SUMMARY

On June 2001, the City entered into a consent decree with the United States Department of Justice to 
develop a Training Evaluation and Management System for the Los Angeles Police Department 
(LAPD). The Training Evaluation and Management System, known as TEAMS II, collects data on 
officers, supervisors, and managers to promote professionalism and best policing practices, and to 
identify and modify at-risk behavior.

The LAPD selected Sierra Systems, Inc. in 2003 through a competitive bid process to develop and 
implement the TEAMS II system.  Since TEAMS II was custom designed for the LAPD, the contractor 
became the sole available provider of TEAMS II maintenance services from 2003 to 2013, due to its
specialized expertise.  

Analyst CiCiCiCCiCCCiCiCCCCiCCCCiCiCiCiCiiiCiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitytytyytyyytytytyytyytyytytyyyyyyytytyyyyyyyyytyyyytyyyyyttyyyytttytyyyyytttyttytyyyyyttytttttttyyyyyyytttttttyyyyyyttttttttttyyyyyyttttyyyyytttyytyty Administrative Offi

01-27-22I 1 

V 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-11995-0000 

 
 

In 2014, Sierra Systems, Inc. merged with Cedar Crestone, Inc. to form a merged corporation named 
Sierra-Cedar, Inc. and continued to provide TEAMS II maintenance services.  The City Attorney’s Office 
approved a sole source contract (C-123303) with Sierra-Cedar Inc. for TEAMS II maintenance from 
2014 through 2018 due to its specialized expertise and proprietary knowledge of the system. 
 
In 2018, the LAPD and Sierra-Cedar entered into another sole source contract (C-132371) to provide 
on-going maintenance and support for the TEAMS II system and for the upgrade from TEAMS II to 
TEAMS III.  In 2020, Sierra-Cedar sold its Justice and Public Safety business unit, which included the 
support for the LAPD’s TEAMS II, to the proposed contractor, Quartech Corrections LLC dba Quartech 
Justice Solutions (Quartech), and the contract was subsequently amended to reflect this contractor 
change.  This contract expired on September 30, 2021. 
 
The LAPD is requesting authorization to execute a sole source agreement with Quartech for the 
continued maintenance and support of TEAMS II for three years, retroactive from October 1, 2021 and 
ending on September 30, 2024.  The City Attorney’s Office has approved the sole source justification 
due to the proprietary nature of the system and the specialized expertise of the contractor. The 
Department states that they have negotiated a reduction in Quartech’s monthly rate for the maintenance 
services while adding more support services to the LAPD for TEAMS II.   
 
On October 19, 2021, the Board of Police Commissioners approved the LAPD’s request for authority 
to execute a new Professional Services Agreement with Quartech, pending Mayoral approval, and 
transmitted the request to the Mayor’s Office for consideration.  
 
The 2021-22 Adopted Budget includes funding in the LAPD’s Contractual Services account for TEAMS 
II maintenance.  This Office recommends approval of the proposed contract as TEAMS II maintenance 
services have already been provided in order to maintain existing systems. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no additional General Fund impact. Funding for the proposed contract is available in the 
Department’s Contractual Services account as part of the 2021-22 Adopted Budget. Subsequent year 
funding will be subject to consideration during the budget development process.    
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation in this report complies with the City Financial Policies in that the City’s financial 
obligation is limited to funds budgeted for this purpose. 
 
 
MWS:RC:04220061 
 
Attachments 






























































